

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

Braidwood Management Inc., et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

Xavier Becerra, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:20-cv-00283-O

**Plaintiffs' Reply Brief In Support Of Supplemental Motion For Summary
Judgment And Response To Plaintiffs' Supplemental Cross-Motion For
Summary Judgment**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents i

Table of authorities ii

I. Each of the non-Braidwood plaintiffs has Article III standing to challenge the preventive-care coverage mandates 1

 A. The religious-objector plaintiffs are suffering injury despite the fact that none of them are currently carrying health insurance 1

 B. The non-Braidwood plaintiffs have purchaser standing 5

II. The Court should enter judgment for the defendants on the plaintiffs’ claims related to the Contraceptive Mandate 9

III. This Court has no authority to “sever” 42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6) or “authorize” the Secretary to review the Task Force’s recommendations 10

 A. The defendants’ proposed remedy does not cure the Appointments Clause Violation 10

 B. A federal district court has no authority to nullify a federal statute or confer powers on the Secretary that Congress has withheld 12

 C. The defendants’ proposed remedy will not redress the plaintiffs’ Article III injuries 15

IV. The plaintiffs are entitled to a universal remedy under section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act 16

 A. The Court should award the plaintiffs an APA remedy regardless of whether they specifically requested it in their pleadings 16

 B. The plaintiffs’ challenge to the constitutionality of 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1) logically encompasses a challenge to the legality of all agency actions taken to implement the statute 20

 C. The Court should vacate only the agency actions that implement the requirements of 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1), rather than the Task Force recommendations themselves 22

 D. The law of the Fifth Circuit interprets section 706(2) of the APA to require vacatur 23

 E. A universal remedy is appropriate 24

Conclusion 25

Certificate of service 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n, 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) 8

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) passim

Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (2011) 14

Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 4

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 16

City of Los Angeles v. Barr, 929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 8

Collins v. Mnuchin, 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 15

Competitive Enterprise Institute v. National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration, 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 4

Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U.S. 1 (1958) 14

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 7

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp., 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)..... 7

Data Marketing Partnership, LP v. United States Dep’t of Labor, 45 F.4th
846 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 24

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 16, 19

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra, 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 24

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S.
308 (1999)..... 13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3, 6

March for Life v. Burwell, 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 2, 8

New York Republican State Committee v. SEC, 927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir.
2019)..... 7

Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, 497 U.S. 502 (1990) 20

Orangeburg, South Carolina v. FERC, 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 5

Professional Association of College Educators v. El Paso County Community
College District, 730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 25

Public Interest Research Group v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, 913 F.2d 64
(3d Cir. 1990)..... 7

Rental Housing Ass’n of Greater Lynn, Inc. v. Hills, 548 F.2d 388 (1st Cir.
1977)..... 7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 15

Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Blumenthal, 566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....7

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 10

United States v. Arthrex, Inc., 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) 11, 12

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures
(SCRAP), 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....5, 8

Weissman v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 21 F.4th 854 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....5, 6, 7

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 19, 20

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 579 U.S. 582 (2016) 16

Wieland v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Services, 196 F. Supp.
3d 1010 (E.D. Mo. 2016)2, 8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6) 10, 12

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)passim

5 U.S.C. § 7026

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 13

Other Authorities

Nicholas Bagley, *Remedial Restraint in Administrative Law*, 117 Colum. L.
Rev. 253 (2017)24

John Harrison, *Section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Call
for Universal Injunctions or Other Universal Remedies*, 37 Yale J. On Reg.
Bull. 37 (2020)23

Edward A. Hartnett, *A Matter of Judgment, Not A Matter of Opinion*, 74
N.Y.U. L. Rev. 123 (1999)..... 15

Thomas W. Merrill, *Article III, Agency Adjudication, and the Origins of the
Appellate Review Model of Administrative Law*, 111 Colum. L. Rev. 939
(2011).....24

Thomas W. Merrill, *Judicial Opinions as Binding Law and as Explanations
for Judgments*, 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 43 (1993)..... 15

Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy*, 104 Va. L. Rev. 933
(2018).....21

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, *The Subjects of the Constitution*, 62 Stan. L. Rev.
1209 (2010).....21

Mila Sohoni, *The Power to Vacate a Rule*, 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121
(2020).....23, 24
